

ASX and Media Release

31 January 2018

Appendix 4C – December 2017 Quarterly Cash Flow Report

Hong Kong, 31 January 2018: 99 Wuxian, (ASX: NNW) (“99 Wuxian” or “the Company”) is pleased to provide its Appendix 4C quarterly cash flow report for the period ending 31 December 2017.

Operational performance¹

The Company had a cash balance of RMB 88.9 million as at 31 December 2017, with net cash inflows for the quarter of RMB 32.4 million. The cash inflow was predominantly comprised of cash flows from financing activities to satisfy the working capital demand associated with the rewards redemption business and prepayments to enable real-time virtual product delivery.

The current terms of our arrangements with our rewards redemption business partners require the Company to temporarily fund customer reward point purchase prior to receiving payment from our business partners. Despite the working capital requirement, the rewards redemption business generates a high return on equity for the Company. As such, the Company continues to collect receivables and recycle capital into this business segment. The Company continues to grow the rewards redemption business in a disciplined and carefully managed manner, and seek financing to drive this business segment to grow.

Operationally, the business continues growth trajectory by increasing registered users and user engagement. During the quarter 55.2 million transactions were completed through the platform, up 5% over the prior corresponding period, reflecting the execution of the growth strategy focusing on transaction scale expansion.

¹ Figures based on management accounts that have not been audited or reviewed.

For further information, please contact:

99 Wuxian Limited
Mr Ross Benson
+61 418 254 548

99 Wuxian Limited
Mr Henry Chen
+86 186 1137 1515

About 99 Wuxian Limited:

99 Wuxian is a leading provider of online and mobile commerce solutions in China through its three core mobile commerce offerings:

- 99 Marketplace – A leading and reputable mobile commerce platform integrated with Chinese mobile banking application connecting bank customers with high quality merchants for a wide range of products and services.
- ICS – An online mobile rewards & points program for China's large banks, insurance companies and other major financial institutions.
- iBenefit – A mobile incentive and rewards program for employees from some of China's large and medium state owned enterprises and private companies.

Appendix 4C

Quarterly report for entities subject to Listing Rule 4.7B

Introduced 31/03/00 Amended 30/09/01, 24/10/05, 17/12/10, 01/09/16

Name of entity

99 WUXIAN LIMITED

ABN

164 764 729

Quarter ended ("current quarter")

31 December 2017

Consolidated statement of cash flows	Current quarter RMB	Year to ended 31 December 2017 RMB
1. Cash flows from operating activities		
1.1 Receipts from customers	4,590,837,892	14,955,958,799
1.2 Payments for		
(a) research and development	-1,274,556	-4,979,846
(b) product manufacturing and operating costs	-4,561,630,192	-14,851,425,401
(c) advertising and marketing	-20,321,714	-90,891,754
(d) leased assets	-	-
(e) staff costs	-12,144,469	-53,498,256
(f) administration and corporate costs	-6,911,905	-24,771,861
1.3 Dividends received (see note 3)	-	-
1.4 Interest received	17,469	73,724
1.5 Interest and other costs of finance paid	-2,809,816	-7,852,405
1.6 Income taxes paid	-	-
1.7 Government grants and tax incentives	-	-
1.8 Other (provide details if material)		
1.9 Net cash from / (used in) operating activities	-14,237,291	-77,387,000

2. Cash flows from investing activities		
2.1 Payments to acquire:		
(a) property, plant and equipment	-226,415	-1,830,448
(b) businesses (see item 10)	-26,716,600	-26,716,600

Consolidated statement of cash flows		Current quarter RMB	Year to ended 31 December 2017 RMB
	(c) investments	-	-
	(d) intellectual property	-	-
	(e) other non-current assets	-	-
2.2	Proceeds from disposal of:		
	(a) property, plant and equipment	-	-
	(b) businesses (see item 10)	8,722,500	8,722,500
	(c) investments	-	-
	(d) intellectual property	-	-
	(e) other non-current assets	-	-
2.3	Cash flows from loans to other entities	-	-
2.4	Dividends received (see note 3)	-	-
2.5	Other (provide details if material)	-	-
2.6	Net cash from / (used in) investing activities	-18,220,515	-19,824,548

3.	Cash flows from financing activities		
3.1	Proceeds from issues of shares	-	-
3.2	Proceeds from issue of convertible notes	-	-
3.3	Proceeds from exercise of share options	-	-
3.4	Transaction costs related to issues of shares, convertible notes or options	-	-
3.5	Proceeds from borrowings	105,088,105	287,598,905
3.6	Repayment of borrowings	-39,816,000	-144,685,800
3.7	Transaction costs related to loans and borrowings	-	-
3.8	Dividends paid	-	-
3.9	Other (provide details if material)	-	-
3.10	Net cash from / (used in) financing activities	65,272,105	142,913,105

4.	Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents for the period		
4.1	Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of quarter/year to date	56,526,878	44,016,057
4.2	Net cash from / (used in) operating activities (item 1.9 above)	-14,237,291	-77,387,000
4.3	Net cash from / (used in) investing activities (item 2.6 above)	-18,220,515	-19,824,548
4.4	Net cash from / (used in) financing activities (item 3.10 above)	65,272,105	142,913,105

Consolidated statement of cash flows		Current quarter RMB	Year to ended 31 December 2017 RMB
4.5	Effect of movement in exchange rates on cash held	-404,399	-780,835
4.6	Cash and cash equivalents at end of quarter	88,936,779	88,936,779

5.	Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents at the end of the quarter (as shown in the consolidated statement of cash flows) to the related items in the accounts	Current quarter RMB	Previous quarter RMB
5.1	Bank balances	88,936,779	56,526,878
5.2	Call deposits	-	-
5.3	Bank overdrafts	-	-
5.4	Other (provide details)	-	-
5.5	Cash and cash equivalents at end of quarter (should equal item 4.6 above)	88,936,779	56,526,878

6. Payments to directors of the entity and their associates

- 6.1 Aggregate amount of payments to these parties included in item 1.2
- 6.2 Aggregate amount of cash flow from loans to these parties included in item 2.3
- 6.3 Include below any explanation necessary to understand the transactions included in items 6.1 and 6.2

**Current quarter
RMB**

780,948

-

6.1 refers to directors fee and salary for the period.

7. Payments to related entities of the entity and their associates

- 7.1 Aggregate amount of payments to these parties included in item 1.2
- 7.2 Aggregate amount of cash flow from loans to these parties included in item 2.3
- 7.3 Include below any explanation necessary to understand the transactions included in items 7.1 and 7.2

**Current quarter
RMB**

115,746,983

-

7.1 consists of 2 parts:

Payment to Investorlink Corporate Limited for professional services provided to the Company: RMB 785,385.

Payment to Jiangsu Ofpay E-commerce Limited ("Ofpay") for goods supplied to the Company: RMB 114,961,598.

8. Financing facilities available <i>Add notes as necessary for an understanding of the position</i>	Total facility amount at quarter end RMB	Amount drawn at quarter end RMB
8.1 Loan facilities	215,264,105	159,996,105
8.2 Credit standby arrangements	-	-
8.3 Other (please specify)	-	-
8.4 Include below a description of each facility above, including the lender, interest rate and whether it is secured or unsecured. If any additional facilities have been entered into or are proposed to be entered into after quarter end, include details of those facilities as well.		

99 Wuxian has entered into business factoring contracts / short-term bank loan agreement/ unsecured loan funding agreements with several financial institutions and investors to supplement its working capital. 99 Wuxian has pledged its accounts receivables to guarantee the repayment. Please see details of the facilities as below:

Facility: Business factoring

Lender: Shenzhen Qianhaiyibainian Business Factoring Co., Ltd.

Credit Limit: RMB 10,000,000 Interest rate: 18% per annum

Credit Limit: RMB 10,000,000 Interest rate: 15.5% per annum

Secured by: 99 Wuxian's accounts receivables

Facility: Business factoring

Lender: Union Leatop Financial Leasing Co., Ltd.

Credit Limit: RMB 25,000,000 Interest rate: 12% per annum

Secured by: 99 Wuxian's accounts receivables

Facility: Secured receivable funding

Lender: Shanghai HuaRui Bank Co., Ltd.

Credit Limit: RMB 100,000,000 Interest rate: 6.25% per annum

Secured by: 99 Wuxian's accounts receivables

Facility: Unsecured loan funding

Lender: Shanghai HuaRui Bank Co., Ltd.

Credit Limit: RMB 44,040,000 Interest rate: 4.35% per annum

Facility: Unsecured loan funding

Lender: Investorlend Services Pty Ltd

Credit Limit: AUD 950,000 (Exchange Rate:5.2359 RMB 4,974,105) Interest rate: 10% per annum

Facility: Unsecured loan funding

Lender: Xia Dongpu

Credit Limit: RMB 6,250,000 Interest rate: 10% per annum

Facility: Unsecured loan funding

Lender: Zhang Wen

Credit Limit: RMB 5,000,000 Interest rate: 10% per annum

Facility: Unsecured loan funding

Lender: Fujian Xindonghu Investment Co., Ltd.

Credit Limit: RMB 10,000,000 Interest rate: 12% per annum

Additional facilities entered into after quarter end:

Facility: Unsecured loan funding

Lender: Investorlend Pty Ltd

Credit Limit: AUD 250,000 (Exchange Rate:5.0842 RMB 1,271,050) Interest rate: 10% per annum

9.	Estimated cash outflows for next quarter	RMB
9.1	Research and development	-1,500,000
9.2	Product manufacturing and operating costs	-5,000,000,000
9.3	Advertising and marketing	-30,000,000
9.4	Leased assets	-
9.5	Staff costs	-15,000,000
9.6	Administration and corporate costs	-7,000,000
9.7	Other (provide details if material)	
9.8	Total estimated cash outflows	-5,053,500,000

10.	Acquisitions and disposals of business entities (items 2.1(b) and 2.2(b) above)	Acquisitions	Disposals
10.1	Name of entity	Beijing Dingli Insurance Brokerage Company Limited	Allpay (International) Finance Service Corporation Limited
10.2	Place of incorporation or registration	Beijing, The People's Republic of China	Hong Kong
10.3	Consideration for acquisition or disposal	RMB 32 million for acquiring direct ownership of 19%	HKD 10 million from disposing direct ownership of 40%
10.4	Total net assets	RMB 50 million as at 31, December 2017 (unaudited)	HKD 25 million at disposal (unaudited)
10.5	Nature of business	Insurance brokerage	Stored value facility issuance

Compliance statement

- 1 This statement has been prepared in accordance with accounting standards and policies which comply with Listing Rule 19.11A.
- 2 This statement gives a true and fair view of the matters disclosed.



Sign here:
(Director)

Date:31/01/2018.....

Print name: ...Ross Benson.....

Notes

1. As disclosed in the Appendix 4C for the December 2015 quarter, following payment of monies due to Shanghai Handpay Information & Technology Co. Ltd (Handpay) under the original Handpay Services Agreement signed on 17 July 2013 (refer to page 39 of the Company's Prospectus lodged with the ASIC on 23 August 2013) and a Supplementary Agreement signed on 1 July 2015, 99 Wuxian Ltd (the Company) secured beneficial entitlement to the net revenue earned from the operations of the 99wuxian.com mobile online marketplace (here net revenue is defined to include Handpay's ongoing service fee, which was agreed to be updated to 3% of revenue after business tax in the Supplementary Agreement from the original 10% of gross revenue).

The Supplementary Agreement signed on 1 July 2015 between Handpay and the Company revised the original Handpay Services Agreement in mainly two aspects:

- (a) Handpay will only charge the ongoing service fee on the business contracts signed in the name of Handpay for operating the 99wuxian.com mobile online marketplace
- (b) The ongoing service fee will be changed from 10% of gross revenue to 3% of revenue after business tax

The Company generates cash from operations in its own right as some contracts with business partners have now been transferred from Handpay to the Company. All new contracts with business partners are entered into by the Company. Some of the current business partners are significant Chinese enterprises, and making changes to contracts will take some time. Handpay continues to collect those revenues on behalf of the Company. The Company will negotiate with business partners before contracts are due to expire, so that any expiring contracts entered into with Handpay will be renewed by the Company in lieu of Handpay.

2. The definitions in, and provisions of, IAS 7: Statement of Cash Flows applies to this report except for any additional disclosure requirements requested by IAS 7 that are not already itemised in this report.
3. The Company has adopted accounting policies that comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the figures in this report are prepared in accordance with all applicable IFRS. The figures disclosed in the report are in Chinese Renminbi (RMB), the official currency of The People's Republic of China, which is the functional currency of the Company.
4. In the fourth quarter, 99 Wuxian received HKD 10 million (RMB 8.7 million) from Dazhong (Hong Kong) International Corporation Limited as consideration regarding the disposal of 40% equity interest in Allpay (International) Finance Service Corporation Limited. Thus the Company's investment in Allpay (International) Finance Service Corporation Limited was fully recovered and 99 Wuxian no longer had any holding in it.
5. In the fourth quarter, 99 Wuxian invested in an insurance brokerage company in The People's Republic of China for direct ownership of 19%, together with 100% entitlement to all brokerage fees generated through the sale of insurance premium on 99 Wuxian's mobile platform at consideration of RMB 32 million. By the end of the fourth quarter, part of the consideration of RMB 26.7 million had been paid and the remaining is expected to be paid in 2018 subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions agreed in the investment contract.
6. 99 Wuxian has entered into business factoring contracts / short-term bank loan agreement/ unsecured loan funding agreements with several financial institutions and investors to supplement its working capital. 99 Wuxian has pledged its accounts receivables to guarantee the repayment. In the fourth quarter, 99 Wuxian's credit increased to RMB 215.3 million to support the business growth. After the quarter end, 99 Wuxian obtained another AUD 250 thousand credit from a lender

and further increased its working capital. More details about the financing facilities are disclosed in Item 8.4.

7. 99 Wuxian continues to maintain a focussed and disciplined approach to cash flow management and growth of the rewards redemption business whilst actively pursuing a range of financing options to support the growth of this business segment over the longer term.
8. Considering the current business operation situation, the Company expects the net operating cash inflow for next quarter to be RMB 30 million, with the operating cash inflow for next quarter to be RMB 5.08 billion and the operating cash outflow for next quarter to be RMB 5.05 billion (as mentioned in Section 9).